technical students specializing in engineering and 

computing and found that the public speaking anxiety 

level was equal among female and male students. In 

the study by Tran et al. (2021) conducted at Ho Chi 

Minh City University of Education in Taiwan, the 

three hundred seventy-four (374) students respondents 

consisted of 23% males and 77% females. It was found 

that there was no significant difference in the level of 

public speaking anxiety between males and females. 

The result of Tran et al. was in line with Kabigting and